


Taking Root ©1965-2013 by Mark Tuchman and Barbara Kann. lllustrations ©1965, 1997,
2003, 2005 by Mark Tuchman. The text for the Hampshire Today and
Campus Resource Guide chapters ©2003-2013 by Josiah S. Litant and Tom Doherty.

The Trustees of Hampshire College are granted unlimited reproduction rights to
Taking Root for free distribution. This book is our gift to the college.

The information in Taking Root constitutes the most up-to-date and accurate information
available at the time of printing. Please be advised that all material included herein is
subject to change.



How Tt Al Began

By Mark Tuchman

_...

Hamps\mre TOCIO(>/

By Tom Doherty & Josiah . Litant

-

CamPus Resource Guicfe

By Josiah S. Litant

@CGMPUSMO‘P I.ndQ)(m

Design € Itlustration by MarK Tuchman



—

Hi! I'm Lily Padd, your Taking Root guide frog.
Hampshire is not your ordinary college... and this is
not your ordinary college guidebook. Taking Root is a

student/alum-written guide to the college, broken
down into three sections: Hampshire's history, the
academic program, and a campus resource guide.
With this book by your side, you'll be navigating
Hampshire in no time!

Our story starts at the very
beginning, before Hampshire
even existed...







[1955- 1965 The Seed is Plasited... S

American society was changing (-\f> Higher education was facing a crisis.
rapidly in the 1950s. = Educators realized that just learning

¢ New information was being facts was no longer enough. Students
A generated at a staggering 'itej in a rapidly changing society needed to

learn how to acquire knowledgeJ
S

4

——

2N
A~

|

Charles Cole, then president of Amherst College in Massachusetts, )
had long been interested in starting a new college. ..
S

Ambherst, Mount Holyoke, and Smith
Colleges and the University of
Massachusetts were beginning to organize
cooperative activities.

| say we hire a “four-college”
coordinator. Are you with me?
A7 R

AR

. = > \5 7S 2 o
ENEPE
The college applicant pool ’//\., ) > e V\
is higher than ever. The G ‘ é\ Y—\ l E y
time is right! X ’j ﬁ o //_

But | can’t do —

it alone...




The new coordinator, acting under orders from the four college presidents,
assembled The Committee for an Experimental College (1958).

Ve ™~

Your mission, should you choose ]/‘\

to accept it, is to develop plans 1
for a new experimental college.
You are to give a fresh appraisal of
what is to be taught as well as
the methods of instruction.

(

Whether or not your study concludes
that such a project is feasible, we will all
benefit by the freshness and daringness of
your approach, by your challenging of long held
assumptions, and by your exploration
of new practices in higher education.

The committee undertook its work with
“no preconceived ideas. ..”

| As their plans developed they
decided on a name for the

— new college.
’ itl
Stuart, we must Yes, Cesar, and how V:i/ Zizd I've g;t it erat 2Eout
exarine the about administrative people ew College?
admissions process. techniques? ok with
= — me here. [ m” ,]_,_
— \~——/0—0 NEW

Brilliant.

 Dylee

5



READ
1:&5‘- DES 'cfmgq"%,

QQ\GJY\'\MS OF ST UD)r ‘

about the
yurt is mine!

“The most important contribution a college can make
toits students is to develop in them a capacity to

kcontinue their education throughout their lives.”

\( Sounds

'bout right.

“(Students) must
learn how to go
about learning.”

“Broad knowledge will not
be predigested. .. It will come
as a natural consequence of
exploration.”

A

/

“...intellectual
and social
interests will
be combined”

All across America, educators read all about it. Parts of the plan were adopted by others and in
one known instance, extensively (New College of Florida, 1960). The midwinter term (a.k.a. January
Term) was introduced to the world in the plan. And the project had just begun.

P g

6



/’———\\ .

' commi
The ittee Continued its inquiry- -

Experiments were launched in
Four-College classrooms...

Say buddy,
can ya spare
a thousand?

In 1965, Plimpton met with
Harold F. Johnson, a retired lawyer and
Amherst College graduate—class of 1918.

Calvin Plimpton succeeded Charles Cole as
Ambherst College’s president.

Calvin's aide—Charles
Longsworth.

Calvin, take special care of
this little thing for me.

Say Harry, have you

Id like to donate
somle ;0716;'; my heard about the “New
”?
alma mater: College Plan™

New College
Plan casually
displayed
ontable.




Johnson decided to donate six million dollars
to the proposal, bringing the new college’s
financial goals within reach.

Will a check
be alright? Is it
local?
Of course!
Chuck
o el wtoci] ‘7%??’4” Longsworth
7 (Plimpton’s
’éi@e Des L aide) became
S Y A Hampshire’s
first employee
%,97«%/ and later,
its second
WW' St president!

(of the Committee for New College)

The search committee looked for
a president and a dean of the college. ..

A board of trustees was immediately formed,
the name Hampshire College was chosen
(the runner-up was Hitchcock College), and the
new college received “degree-granting” status.

All we need now

We're is—a campus!

official ! And some

employees
and

students.

And a café on
a bridge and
big donuts
for housing!

At Tufts they found Franklin Patterson who
became our first president.

This is terribly
exciting
Mr. Longsworth.

(Richard Lyon became the first dean.)



‘ Longsworth set out to acquire land.

Give mea job inthe colleie
ost office and you go
youreelf 2 deal mister:

Sure thin@;
Mr. Stiles

Hundreds of acres of farm|,,, d an
orchards were bought in 5,
gwamps and frogs wep.,, e

*Local farmer Bob Stiles became the first postmaster of the Hampshire PO.
—

In May 1966, Franklin Patterson reviewed the
Educational Advisory Committee’s Report
to the President, which included such

The necessity
for strong
academic
counseling

Proper
representation
in decision-making
by all elements of
the Hampshire
community

"Hampshire College
is founded on the belief
that the best learning

is that in which a student Independent
progressively acquires the work
ability to teach himself!'

Four interdisciplinary,
academic schools

nl A _,,/,-,’ / /’«f/ﬁm‘ ‘~, 4 3 \
NV LAz TA oD,

'IJ,



In June 1966, The Hampshire College Conference
brought together professors, artists, college
presidents, and other educators to discuss what
Hampshire should be.

P @Q

<

e Senap
e,

/

They asked, “What kind of human being does Hampshire want to produce?”

“Well-rounded” human

beings. Their learning “Hampshire must
should be more than produce a human being
Just intellectual. We must generate who can come to terms
an enthusiastic with his culture without
attitude about learning! being its creature!”

Is anyone
listening
to me?

We must
produce
frogs!

...to make connections
between ideas and data.
Even between feelings and Books alone can’t
information and ideas! do this. Students
The students must make these

scholarships for
amphibians!
A

connections
themselves!

must learn how

to synthesize
and generalize
information.




Patterson had his own connections to make. He had the task of synthesizing all
of this diverse information in order to create a working document for Hampshire.

-
RN

“Before coming to Hampshire. .. | had never faced \

head-on the whole question of what a college in -~ \
this era should be and do. Suddenly at the beginning of the D } L i
summer of 1966, | found myself deeply \ ) e
involved in such a confrontation.” Me too, -/ j
= ] / i

( V%/ﬂ

“This process
is at the heart
of Hampshire's
intentions and
program.”

This means learning how to test and revise ideas
and concepts. To understand the methods of
learning rather than just learning facts.

Patterson was convinced that if students could
learn active (conceptual, critical) inquiry, they would be
prepared for a lifetime of self-education.

Tell it like it
3 is, Doctor
. Fatterson!

11



.- -~ TN ——
' f\ L.'\ . Cs In The Making of a College,

Franklin Patterson unveiled an academic

He proposed that:
DivIwas to teach

) . Tetere program utilizing three levels th;sklllsdneided 1:”
11 Div | seminar known as divisions. naependent work,
independer Div Il was the
wor

development of a
concentration, and
Div lll would be advanced

work. These basic
ol

principles remain
true today.

The faculty worked to create a curriculum
and a series of planning bulletins. The
first admissions catalog was considered
the final planning document.

, s 6\ ‘ s

poAs, T T

[ [R50
Some N\ ) = M

faculty &
and staff

from the ,
t early years \ 1
are still here a z/_/
today! —

Another footnote:
Many former students have now joined
the ranks of faculty and staff as well.

s

12



From architecture to admissions, Hampshire’s innovative spirit was evident.

The first building was the library.
It was built to be a multi-media
resource/learning center rather
than just a book warehouse.

Student applicants were asked to send in

anything that told about themselves. People
sent in everything from homemade bread to a
light show!

This phonograph record will
get the point across well to
prospective students.

Hi, Mr. Halsey.* | brought
along my fly portfolio.

we WOUId haVC

sent Yyou an
. Ordinary
Wb zb b prospectus,
AN

With 2,000 applications and only 270 spaces,
Hampshire was one of the most selective colleges in
the country!

13 977% of those accepted actually matriculated!



I think we may be This

Hey,
present at a greater rocks! th a{’s
moment than we know. Mildred!
How
exciting!
Sign this
financial aid
petition?
A ‘suite”
in Merrill
“Cottage”? We need Wh‘.at? ! g'a’tta
That sounds student fwa:fhun;ﬂ b7f1:
ing! organizations. orthe Robe
charming! g Crown Center?

14



The task of combining theory and practice
had just begun.
Er, well, actually, Div Ill is

I like to file still a concept. This will
Div il be a little tricky.

Since Franklin Patterson,

Hampshire’s presidents have been:

Charles Longsworth (1971-1977)

Adele S. Simmons (1977 -1989)

Gregory S. Prince, Jr. (1989 -2005)

Ralph J. Hexter (2005-2010)

Marlene Gerber Fried (interim, 2010-2011)
Jonathan Lash (201 1-present)

Review and revision is a constant
process—even today!

"The college cannot
be given a static definition
since it will embody as well
as speak for change.”

—The Making of a College

Hampshire's presidents are not the only ones who shape Hampshire's history...

15



B A e ]

Hampshire’s unique and vibrant culture is created by its community. Symbols, traditions,
organizations, events, and many policies are the result of students, staff, faculty, and
administrators working together and sharing the desire to learn and teach.

Organizations such as the Center for
Feminisms, the Yellow Bike Collective,
the Mixed Nuts Food Co-op, and the
Yurt Media Center, to name just a
few, exist because students created
and continue to support them.

EX"’RA-'
/——

Collectively, the
many student
newspapers [
hroughout the {
years tell the
story of life at
Hampshire.

Winthrop Dakin
(the late trustee) came
up with the Hampshire
motto: Non Satis Scire.

16



RSV

\\AG((\\\, 9
Fred

Some traditions
have evolved
over the years
such as the
ringing of
the Div Free
Bell and the
celebrations
accompanying it.

The original Hampshire Tree was designed by
Franklin Fatterson’s then teenage son, Eric. It was
modeled after a breadfruit tree. A modified tree
graphic is used today as the seal of the college. The Hampshire
College logo—four rectangles that form an "H" in the open
space between them—represents the four colleges that created
Hampshire and the college itself.

A few peculiar
traditions have

©
emerged as well:
9 Ap, /

N - ’\ |
% 3 (/

— B oy \_
Hampshire Halloween, which has %

been legendary since Hampshire's
early days. It used to be invite only, i

was an open party for awhile, then
invite only was restored in 2002. J Z ﬁ)
- ) y e
IR e

17



Throughout Hampshire’s history, student involvement and activism has influenced college policy.

[t started with In 1977, Hampshire Student protest led to the adoption

Third-World and became the first college of nuclear investment guidelines in 1962
financial aid in the country to divest and the creation of the Lebron-Wiggins-FPran
issues in the from South Africa. Cultural Center in 1968.

early seventies.

Many of Hampshire’s self-motivated Though you can’t get a
students and alums have received “Frisbee® degree,” Hampshire does
recoghition for their work. allow students to use the flying disc or

any other interest, subject, question,
or idea as a vehicle for academic
exploration, interdisciplinary studies,
and advanced work!

'm proud of my work
—with or without

My Div Il is an award.

published!

Hampshire is still quite young
compared to other colleges.
As Hampshire continues to
define itself, every member of the
Hampshire community plays a part

in the making of a college . Hey, frog, get

your damn car off
the quad!

18



(answers below)

Pacl o Fietiend

Which of these oft-told stories are
myth, and. which are actually frue ¢

PROJ ECT X
CODE NAME: GREENWICH

=,

@ Hampshire used to be
officially “clothing optional.”

&5
273

S0

Merrill and Dakin were designed by people who
designed prisons and mental asylums.

o

The windmill
that used to

stand adjacent to

Enfield House, taken

down in 2000, was
someone’s Div Il.

Greenwich was built
by the military as a
practice exercise.

@ Greenwich, Enfield,
and Prescott were named

after towns flooded by | -
the creation of

the Quabbin
Reservoir,

Il A B 40U 52M UMe| 1U0.4 9Yd Uo
2an4d|nos 9916 paziueneb 2bag) 2y ||| Al & 09|2
SEM 14N) 94| '9Q@| Ul Pa||easul ‘play uyor pauiey
quapnis e K9 ||| na -3nyL €) eueq pa|leo sem
umos 2430 2y "ANYL (@ ASTV4 @) ‘G Pue
| Rq pamojjo} 4641} aWiE0 ¢ pug g 54nLop Mou

aJe 4eym ‘59015 oM U] 4]INg SEM YOIMU92IC)
1084 Ul '367v4 @) 3514 Q) ‘SHIMSNY

S




This chapter is your guide through
the various stages
of life at Hampshire.

As you familiarize yourself with
the campus and the surrounding
community, you'll find that your
academic pursuits and campus
life are not strictly distinct

from each other. In fact they can
often be one in the same.

Here’s a little introduction
toit all:*

—)
3
&
3
For official academic P~

and campus policies, > )
refer to Non Satis
Non Scire, the >y

student handbook,
nsns.hampshire.edu.

)\

The Hampshire academic
system has been divided into
three "divisions." A mixture
of course work, independent
study, and other learning
activities are the major
elements of the three
divisions. Division | is basic
studies; Division Il is
the development of a more
concentrated area(s) of
study; and Division lll is
advanced work.

And then there’s much

T
7.%1 COWJ’ (4
Al
2
Independent
Pre Jeels
Cavp Engaged l.lﬂl‘ﬁm‘g
&, Nofure] S:ence
Tl Cnticar 50
S In&u‘:j;'?ycn
2| {Coamtives o
% WMar;ties Aets
l-s Gl"nr‘l STuJ;
o= rinterd; s
o Arrs Pine

more to enrich that
experience! Let’s take
acloser look. ..

20




[~ T =

(Vs €M |5 |

La, .
c‘ilr)g_ the 9r0w“&worK

In their first year students are required to complete a minimum of seven faculty-evaluated
courses. Of these seven, students are required to take four distribution courses among five
p0551b|6 distribution areas, along with at least three electives. The five distribution areas are:

* Arts, Desigh, and Media (ADM)

o Culture, Humanities, and Languages (CHL)

¢ Mind, Brain, and Information (MBI)

o Physical and Biological Sciences (FBS)
Fower, Community, and Social Justice (FCSJ)

Students will receive evaluations from their faculty in Division | that
indicate progress in Hampshire's cumulative okills:

* Progress/proficiency in analytical writing and informed research practice

¢ Progress/proficiency in quantitative ekills

* Engagement with multiple cultural perspectives

* Progress/proficiency in the ability to successfully undertake independent work

The Campus-Engaged Learning Activity (CEL-1).

Ih addition to faculty-evaluated courses, students in
Division | must carry out one or more collaborative CEL-1
activities (adding up to a minimum of 40 hours).

The appropriate CEL-1 will be determined in
consultation with the advisor, and the /\/
student will reflect in writing

~

on the CEL-1 in the Divigion | Ny
retrospective
€55ay.




If you approach each divisional requirement as a
challenge of your own making, enjoying the process of active
learning, your studies will be a fulfilling adventure. If your number one
goal is to get them out of the way, the process becomes a chore and

3

a burden making it hard to get through.

You don’t have to wait until you have a
question or a problem occurs to seek
out your advisor or committee—it's a

good idea to check in with them regularly.

Meeting frequently is the key to avoiding
any misunderstandings about your
progress and the direction of your work.
Plan your meetings. Be bold with your
ideas. When doing independent work, try
things out. Bold failures can be more
educational than timid successes!

o

Though you take

charge of your y->)
own education, you K
are not expected to

go through Hampshire 6’—/\

on your own. Your advisor, kﬁ)Q I~
your Div Il and lll committees,

and your house staff help keep C:..}J')
you on the right track. They look
at your entire Hampshire career The
and their input is individualized \
depending on what you need 1S hin
from them. They care about _{l}
both your academic and 9

personal well-being.

The better these people
know you, the more helpful
they can be.

YN

Take advantage of
the advising system.
Beyond your advisor

there are plenty of people W
who can help you: CASA

(the Center for Academic

Support and

Advising), PARC (Peer

Academic Resource

Center), interns, and just about
anyone else. Just ask!

22




As you proceed through your first year at Hampshire, you'll find many avenues for getting involved in student life.

W

™ ts—

Check out the student
group websites at
hampedia.hampshire.edu.
Hampshire has over 150
student groups!

Consult with the
Housing Operations
Office and your interns
about how to plan for
the housing lottery,
Hampshire’s room-
choosing process.

Thanks to the PVTA bus
system, we are able to
connect to programs at
the other four colleges and
in the area in general. There
is always something to do!

Q==



Don’t miss out on all
the inspiring Div Il
performances,
presentations, and
gallery shows at the
end of each semester!

Stay informed about
the issues and events of
the day by logging onto
Hampshire’s intranet,
intranet.hampshire.edu.

Funding is available
for an array of activities U
and events. Some of it comes from the
budgets of the various offices and centers.
A large chunk of it comes from the student
activities fee, which is managed by a

part of the student government called
FiCom. It’s all there for you and there are
many ways to access it. The office of campus leadership

and activities plays a major role in helping various groups @
collaborate and organize student life activities. Go see them

for help planning your own activities, events, or creating your
own student group.

24




Need a job? Check with the Student
Employment office for work-study jobs. /J
The Career Options Resource Center (CORC)
can help with non work-study jobs. — ]

N

workshops and suppo
programs throughout the
year to keep you healthy
and on track.

25



'H?P C@re Of >’ou_r Hdmvsh}ye Q&UC&'HOQ

% you move into your second year at Hampshire you'll be filing your Division II. Your Div
Ilis an interdisciplinary program of study that you design. [t's already underway when

you begin to notice a pattern emerging in your studies and interests..

It's different from a major because YOU are many opportunities to integrate your academic
responsible for defining the set of questions you pursuits with other activities that enable you
wish to explore. You also propose the methods, to incorporate multiple cultural perspectives
courses, and other experiences you will need and out-of-classroom learning. Through your

in order to address your questions. Remember work and activities you will learn how to explore
that a broad range of learning experiences may be interests, make connections, and network. Other
included in your Division Il portfolio. You may opt experiences in your second or third year at

to do a semester of field Hampshire may not become a part of

study, which could involve
an internship, course-

your Div I, but they can be very enrich-
ing and influential in your academic
work at another school, work and personal development.
or an exchange program
abroad. In your second

and third year, you will find

26




Div Il experience include:

OO0

Some learning activities that you
might be involved in as part of your

Serving
on the Educational Folicy
Committee, the Housing Advisory
Committee, Student Government, or
as a member of one of the
schools

Community-
based
internship

leader

Being an
orientation

Working as a
house intern

Going on a
field study or
exchange abroad

27




and I, you will be ready to start your Division lll. Years of

contemplating your Division lll can build it up to the point
where it seems intimidating no matter how ready you are. But like
any other big project, Div lll is accomplished one step at a time.

oming from all you've learned and created in Divisions | / 7

The initial plan you develop for your Div Il project—whether it
is a paper, a film, a show, or something else entirely—is sure
to change over the course of your work. Throughout Div Il you
will see your ideas develop, sometimes in different ways than
you had first intended. That's because Div Il is a process.
The Div lll process is as important as your final product!

To paraphrase professor emeritus Lester Mazor: “The Division
lll'is essentially like a piano recital, in that you have an
opportunity to show off all the skills you've acquired. It's not

meant to be a Ph.D. thesis.”
J f
Surviving Div llI Attend FARC
...and having fun doing it! and CASA Div I /’
@ workshops and

Keep your eyes relaxation sessions.

open for Div

Il information
5€55i0n8, discussion
groups, and get

Visit the Wellness Center
for free back massages
and other wellness programs.

Don’t miss out on
Div Il performances
and presentations.

<\

W

1117




R@S@W@@ uicse

Academic Advising 30 * Campus Life 30
0 Health and Safety 34 ° Jobs and Internships 36 v
Nature, Outdoor Activities, and Physical Fitness 57
Food 3& ¢ Activities, Entertainment, and Leisure 39

Student Organizations and Groups 40

Other Places and Resources to Know 40 J
Academic Resources 42 * School Offices 44
Student Financial Services 44 * Governance 45
Odds and Ends 4.5 ¢ Who to Call for... 46




Academic Advising

Center for Academic Support and Advising (CASA)

Lemelson Building, Box AC, x5498

CASA provides academic support, advice, programs, and resources to all students. This is the place to go with questions regarding the
advising process, the formation of committees, on- and off-campus courses, changing advisors, and Hampshire's system in general.

Go to CASA if you:
o want to apply for leave or field study
o want to change your advisor
* need to get in touch with the disability services coordinator
* need to talk to someone other than your advisor about academic questions

Peer Academic Resource Center (PARC)
Johnson Library Center, 1st floor (contact CASA for more information, x5498)

The PARC office is a central hub that students can go to for academic advice and assistance from older students. The students who
work in PARC are truly able to speak through their own experiences and offer helpful and insightful advice. Additionally, the office i run
by student staff, and they offer workshops and casual open houses on many topics during the course of each semester.

School Deans
(see listing of school offices to find out where these folks can be found)

Each of the five schools has a dean, who is also a professor in that school. If you are having trouble with a course or
divisional committee member, discuss it with the dean of that school. &

Your Course Professor (and TAs too)

A couree professor (and a teaching assistant) can be a great advisor. In many classes, faculty often have TA in the

classroom. These TAs, who are older students, work with the faculty teaching the class, and provide advice and support

to the teacher and to students in the class. Course professors are also good to talk to when you begin thinking about

Divisions |l and |ll. @’6\ )

Campus Life

'
. . . I
Housing Operations Office (HOO) QB'rO
Merrill Student Life Center, 15t floor, Box MH, x5453

The staff of the Housing Operations Office is available to students secking advice and assistance related to their # B‘
campus housing assignments, housing operations, and the physical condition of their living areas. &

This office also:
o replaces lost keys and responds to lock-outs during business hours 0=
* provides information about room choosing procedures I
¢ handles housing assignments for all students and administers the annual housing lottery {‘,S &
* convenes the campus-wide housing advisory committee for student input on housing policies K‘ /
* processes and follows up on work orders M
¢ inspects and educates to ensure compliance with residential fire, health, and safety norms M?
* assesses and bills students for missing furniture andlor any damage in residences E
* establishes procedures for housing exemptions ::‘?M'

30



The House Offices
Dakin/Merrill House Office, Dakin Student Life Center, 15t floor, Box DH, x5564
Greenwich/Enfield House Office, Enfield House, Box GE, x5383
Prescott House Office, Prescott House, Box PH, x5463

Your house office staff is made up of a house director and student staff we call "interns." Each house director lives in the residential
area for which they are responsible.

All'house staff are trained in advising, counseling, understanding student needs, and helping in both emergency and non-emergency
situations. They are a wonderful all-around resource. Theyll lend a confidential ear and help you to golve any problems regarding
hallmates or modmates, your advigor, personal situations, or other aspects of student life.

Many events are organized and sponsored by each of the house offices. Every intern works on a variety of programs in their house
throughout the semester. You can help create these events, or just participate in them.

Your house office is the place to go if:

* you heed a vacuum cleaner ———
o you want free snacks, candy, coffee, and tea AN
¢ you are looking for safer sex supplies Q\ & = Z o

o you want someone to talk with ””
* you don't know where €lse to go!

Dean of Students Office

Merrill Student Life Center, 2nd floor, Box 5A, x5412

The dean of students office oversees many of the departments and programs you'll interact with on a daily basis. These include
campus leadership and activities (CLA), campus police, the career office options resource center (CORC), health and counseling
services, the identity centers, the outdoors program and recreational activities (OPRA), residence life, and the wellness center.

Go 1o the dean of students office if you:
* have ideas about improving campus life
* need guidance about starting a new program
* want to talk about a campus life policy or procedure
* need help navigating a problem outside of the classroom
* are not sure where 1o go for help or information

Office of New Student Programs

Merrill Student Life Center, 2nd Floor, xX5412

The office of new student programs overaees orientation, as well as numerous other programs, activities, and communications for
first-year and transfer students. Speak with the staff in this office if you have ideas, questions, or concerns about your experience
during your first year at Hampshire.

Transfer Life

Merrill Student Life Center, 2nd floor, Box SA, x5412

This office is committed to supporting students who have transferred into Hampehire College. Transfer Life provides a series of
luncheons, social events and outings, and academic workshops in partnership with CASA and New Student Programs, to support
all new and returning transfer students at Hampshire College.

Campus Leadership and Activities (CLA)
Dakin Student Life Center, 1st floor (facing FPH), Box CL, x6005

The office of campus leadership and activities is the place to go for student groups and events. CLA is committed to supporting
students as they create groups, plan programs, lead campaigns, and build community at Hampshire. Be sure to stop by when planning

31



an event for help with resources and advertising and to file necessary paperwork. Students not yet associated with student groups
can get help and support with activities and programs here as well

CLA also:
* runs Hampfest (a student group activities fair)
* offers resources for student groups including computers, a printer, a copier, a fax machine, and a telephone
* runs the Airport Lounge, Tavern, and Upper RCC
* coordinates the annual Ingenuity Awards banquet to recognize student leaders on campus

Hampfest

Contact Campus Leadership and Activities for information about the next Hampfest at x6005

Hampfest is Hampshire College's student activities fair, held at the beginning of each semester. Hampfest is a fun and festive event
with great enacks and musicl It also provides the opportunity for students to join student groups and sign up for email listoerve,
All students are welcomed and encouraged to attend!

Experimental Program in Education and Community (EPEC)

Contact Campus Leadership and Activities for information x6005

EPEC was founded in 1995 as a way to support and promote student-initiated work that's not otherwise represented within the
academic structure of the college. This program allows students, faculty, staff, and other community members to conceive of and
create clasees that are not otherwise offered at Hampshire. EPEC also advocates for the institutional support of alternative
educational models and the continued inclusion of independent work within Hampshire's curriculum. For more information on how to run
an EPEC program, or to see current and previous EPEC activities, please visit the EPEC Hampedia webpage or the CLA website.

Civil Liberties and Public Policy (CLPP)

Franklin Fatterson Hall, rooms G-13 and G-17, Box CLPF, 6634

CLPP is a national campus-based reproductive rights and justice program that is dedicated to educating, mentoring, and inspiring

new generations of advocates, leaders, and supporters. Combining education and activiem in the areas of sexual and reproductive

health and rights, CLPP programs at Hampshire include academic courses and advising, support for community engaged learning, and
the Reproductive Rights Activist Service Corps (RRASC), which offers paid summer internships in the U.S. and internationally. The
CLPP student organizing group meets regularly throughout the year, plans community workshops and events, and organizes an annual
conference for student and community activists, From Abortion Rights to Social Justice: Building the Movement, for Reproductive
Freedom. Get involved by joining CLPPStudents at http://lists.hampshire.edu or visit clpphampshire.edu to learn about local and national
opportunities for activiem.

Population and Development Program (PopDev)

Franklin Patterson Hall, Room G-17, Box CLPF, x5506

FopDev is a center for critical thinking, learming and advocacy on population and the environment located at Hampshire College. Our
publications---teaching tools, issue papers, and advanced scholarship---provide fresh analysis and documentation of key population
and environment issues for an international audience of students, educators, activiets and the media. For Hampshire students,
FopDev sponsors The Black Sheep Journal, a student written and edited political blog with a national audience, and the Political
Writing Workshop for The Black Sheep Journal writers. We offer special events, classes and independent study on issues of population,
reproductive health, climate change, the environment, and international security. To learn more, visit us at http://popdevhampshire.
edul.

The Office for Diversity and Multicultural Education
Cole Science Center, 15t floor, Box DO, x5379

The office for diversity and multicultural education is responsible for the general advancement of diversity in the life of the College. This
includes racial, ethnic, gender, disability, and class diversity, as well as diversity based on eexual orientation. The primary mission is to

32



safeguard campus well being as it relates to diversity issues. Responsibilities include serving as an information clearinghouse for the
whole community with regards to resources and opportunities related to diversity; sponsoring and organizing academic and cuttural
activities around these same topics. The office also assists with the creation of opportunities for students to engage such issues in
settings inside and outside the United States, including field studies, study abroad programs, and internships,

Hampshire Intranet

intranet.hampshire.edu

The intranet is the internal website for the Hampshire community. Go there to make or view important announcements, the events
calendar, links to services like TheHub and the directory, and a wealth of other resources.

Facilities and Grounds

Bay Road, Hadley, Box PF, contact the Housing Operations Office for work order requests

The facilities and grounds staff are responsible for maintenance of the campus buildings and grounds. These are the folks who clean
campus buildings and repair all damages—they keep Hampshire looking great. For maintenance issues in your residential area, you can
speak to the Housing Operations Office, or submit a work order request through the HOO website. Requesting maintenance service
within your bedroom authorizes a facilities and grounds worker to enter that space.

Community Advocacy

Lebron-Wiggins-FPran Cultural Center 2nd floor, Box SA, x5415

Community Advocacy promotes the wellbeing of the entire campus community, fosters connections across social identities and ideas,
and engages in passionate and compassionate dialogue and programs. We support and provide resources for the holistic development
of students with the goals of nourishing student initiatives; increasing awareness and appreciation of different cultures, backgrounds,
and perspectives; and to encourage understanding and mutual respect as we actively work towards social change. Community
Advocacy includes the offices that follow.

Multicultural and International Student Services

Lebron-Wiggins-Pran Cultural Center, x56461

MISS provides a network of comprehensive services and innovative programs that support and advance the intellectual, personal,
cultural, and social development of students of color and international students. MISS and the Cultural Center work closely with
multicultural student groups that make up SOURCE (Students of Under-Represented Cultures & Ethicities). These groups
serve the following populations: indigenous, mixed heritage, queer people of color & international students, Asian/Asian American,
Latino/a American, African/African American, international, James Baldwin Scholars, and women of color & international women.
Additionally, the International Student Advisor (xD779) is housed in MISS to assist international students with U.S. immigration
and employment requlations, cross-cultural adjustment, and much more.

Lebron-Wiggins-Pran Cultural Center

Behind Cole Science Center

To better support students of color and international students, the Lebron-Wigging-Fran Cuttural Center provides a range of
programs. Additionally, the center provides programs and resources to the lamger campus community for engagement in issues
related to race, culture, and underrepresentation, with the underlying goal to effect social change.

Queer Student Services

Center for Feminisms, Enfield, near parking lot, 5320

Queer Student Services provides programmatic and administrative support for the activities and initiatives of the Queer Community
Alliance Center. These include a comprehensive program on gay, lesbian, bisexual, transgender, and queer issues (GLBTQ).

Queer Community Alliance Center
Top of Greenwich Donut 4, xX5714

The Queer Community Alliance Center (QCAC) is one of the five administrative centers in the department of community

33



advocacy. The center began as a student support group dedicated to raising awareness of and visibility for the queer
community. Currently the Queer Community Alliance student group is comprised of individuals who support sexual diversity and
advocate resisting all systems of oppression. The group seeks to foster awareness of lesbian, gay, bisexual, trans, pan, and
queer issues and create a comfortable, respectful space for discussion through social events and political activiem, both at
Hampshire and in the community at large. Queer students, faculty, staff, friends, allies, and community members are welcome
and encouraged to attend meetings.

Spiritual Life

Merrill Student Life Center, 2nd floor, Box 5A, 56282

We all seek meaning in our lives. We all have questions about how to live. What does it mean to be ethical? How do we find
compassion when it is difficult to do 507 How do we communicate across differences? What is our purpose? How do we find
balance? These are the questions explored in Spiritual Life. They may be answered by religion or faith, and they may be answered in
other ways.

The Spiritual Life Program encourages spiritual exploration, development, and appreciation. It celebrates diverse religions and
aspects of epirituality to help the community develop the ability to communicate across their differences.

Spiritual Life Center

Top of Greenwich Donut 5

Meditation, yoga, prayer, quiet study, and group meetings take place in the Spiritual Life Center, located at the top of donut

5 in Greenwich House. Scheduled activities are printed in the SLC and online. The center is open at all times for contemplation
and reflection. It houses a resource library as well as student and staff artwork. Frograms and group meetings are held here as
well as in the Merrill Student Life Center.

Wellness Center
Enfield above the Center For Feminisms, x5743, well@hampshire.edu

The Wellness Center promotes holistic health and wellness in the Hampshire com-
munity. The center provides health education and wellness promotion including,
but not limited to, alcohol and substance abuse prevention initiatives; efforts to
promote healthy relationships; self care; mental health; stress management; and
body image issues and and provides assistance with campus-wide sexual offenses
resources and support.

Women’s Student Services

Center for Feminisms, Enfield House, near parking lot, 5320

Women's Student Services provides programmatic and administrative support for the activities and initiatives of the Center for
Feminisms. Among these is a comprehensive program on women's and gender issues that integrates diversity and social responsi-
bility as fundamental principles.

Center for Feminisms
Enfield House (near the Enfield parking lot), Box 5A, x5320

The Center for Feminisms is an educational resource center dedicated to raising awareness around women's issues and gender
identity through programming, resources, and student groups. The center is a space for all individuals from the campus community.

34



Health and Safety

Health and Counseling Services

Montague Hall (next to Admissions), Box HS, 5456

Health & Counseling will help you stay healthy in mind and body. Schedule a visit or call for medical and counseling
appointments, smoking cessation, illness or injuries, STI testing, birth control, and much more. Student viits are free
and confidential. Hours are Monday to Friday from £:30 a.m—5 p.m. Vieit http://www.hampshire.cdu/studentlife/570.ntm
for complete information about staff and services.

University Health Services

University of Massachusetts, 413.577.5000

UHS at the University of Massachusetts Amherst is available to Hampshire students on weekends and evenings when Hampshire
Health & Counseling Services is closed. UHS is open dally for patient care until midnight and a registered nurse is available for
telephone advice all night at the number above.

Campus Police/EMTs

Johnson Library Center, ground floor (rear entrance), Box 50

EMERGENCY ONLY: x5555, all other business, x56424

Hampshire College, Smith College, and Mount Holyoke College share a joint three-college
Campus Folice department. The colleges share many resources, though officers are generally
assigned to a particular campus. Take the time to get to know the folks at campus police,
who are here to protect the Hampshire College community. Alert them to any situation that @
threatens a safe academic or residential environment.

Campus Folice support Hampshire's student EMTs and campus event monitors, and is also
responsible for on-campus vehicle registration and parking. They are a community-based
organization, and welcome your questions and concerns.

Environmental Health & Safety
Kerminsky House, box PP, x6620

Environmental Health and Safety provides oversight and assistance to keep the campus facilities and operations safe, healthy and
environmentally responsible. This includes fire, laboratory, art, and worker safety, as well as compliance with environmental regulations.

Jobs, Internships, and Studying Abroad

Student Employment

Blair Hall, 1st floor, Box SF5, x5727

This office maintains a current listing of positions and places to work on campus, and they can also help you find the doors to knock
on. If your present job isn't working out, they will try to help you as well. All on-campus paid positions are available only to financial aid
students with work-study status, with the exception of house interns and positions in the dining commons, facilities and grounds, and
admissions.

Career Options Resource Center (CORC)
Johnson Library Center, 3rd floor, Box 00, xX5445

CORC is the place to go for all your career-related needs, including internships. CORCs friendly staff, diveree library, and impressive
website provide students and alumni with a wealth of information and resources for internship, career, and graduate school planning,

35



CORC can help you to:
explore different career paths
craft strong resumes and cover letters B &
research and find internships and jobs ég‘,’& ~ o
consider graduate or professional school
develop job search strategies X
connect with alumni for information and advice ~

Community Partnerships for Social Change (CPSC) ?”ég

Franklin Fatterson Hall, ground floor, Box C51, xX5395 or x5689

CPSC is a resource for students and faculty who want to integrate their academic interests with social and community-based
experiences. CPSC works to foster positive relationships between local communities and Hampshire College faculty, staff, and
students. They offer community-based internship and research opportunities, training seminars, and a variety of resources to
strengthen students’ social justice organizing skills.

Global Education Office (GEO)

Merrill Student Life Center, 1st floor, Box GO, x5542

GEQ: your navigational tool to the world! This is the place to go to find out about
opportunities abroad, including the Hampshire exchange programs and Hampshire
Short-Term Field Courses, and how to incorporate these experiences into your
Hampshire studies. The Global Education Office offers study abroad advieing,

holds regular information sessions, and hosts frequent information tables. GEO
maintaing an extensive collection of resources on overseas opportunities including
study and independent research programs, volunteer and community-based learning,
im;emahipa, and 5cholar9hip programe.

Event Services and Summer Programs (ESSP)

Weneczek House, Box SF, x5610

ESSP schedules campus meeting rooms and event spaces, assisting with logistical
support for campus events. Call them to reserve spaces for on campus events.You'l
also need to go to the office of campus leadership and activities to be sure that
you complete the necessary paperwork for any event you are planning.

Outdoor Activities and Skills, Physical Culture, and Intercollegiate Athletics

The Robert Crown Center (RCC)

Robert Crown Building, Box OF xX5470

The RCC is home of the Outdoors Frogram & Recreational Activities (OPRA) department. It houses a 25-yard lap pool with 6 lanes,
basketball court, indoor climbing wall, bouldering crave, equipment, room, cardio machines, co-ed suana (with single-gender hours), locker
rooms, multi-purpose room, and group exercise classes. The second floor of the RCC provides an opportunity for students who play

ping-pong, pool or foosball. Sofas and tables are also avaiable for those who want to study or read while grabbing a bite to eat at the
Bridge Cafe.

Note: The west end of campus (behind the Cole Science Center) also has a varsity soccer field, practice field, tennis and basketball
courts, maintain bike and running trails.

36



Outdoor Programs and Recreational Athletics (OPRA)

Robert Crown Center, Box OF, x5470

The RCC is home of the Outdoors Frogram and Recreational Activities (OPRA) department. It houses a 25-yard lap pool with six lanes,
basketball court, indoor climbing wall, bouldering cave, equipment room, cardio machines, co-ed suana (with single gender hours), locker
rooms, multi-purpose room, and group excercise classes. The second floor of the RCC provides an opportunity for students to play

ping-pong, pool, or foosball. Sofas and tables are also avaiable for those who want to study or read while grabbing a bite to eat at the
Bridge Cafe.

Outdoors Program: Excursions throughout the school year are offered by OPRA: rock climbing, backpacking, canoeing,
kayaking, wilderness trips, and much morel In addition, academic and instructional classes are offered. A apecial feature
of OPRA s its outdoors equipment room. You don't have to be enrolled in an OPRA program to borrow equipment. You
may check out things like cross country ekis, backpacks, tents, sleeping bags, and more. Maps of the region are available
as well as tips on where to explore on foot, bike, or canoe—take advantage!

Recreational Athletics:

OPRA offers an assortment of fitness, aquatics, team sports, and martial arts classes and services to meet different
lifestyles and goals. Whether you want to strengthen your skills or try out a class for the first time, OPRA has it for youl

Intercollegiate Athletics:

Hampshire has a competitive intercollegiate athletic program that offers student athletes
an opportunity to compete on both the regional and national levels. Our teams compete
for championships in three sports as members of the United States
Collegiate Athletic Association (USCAA) and Yankee Small
College Conference (YSCC.) In its first year as a member

school in 2011, our women’s soccer team qualified for the
USCAA National Tournament and also won the YSCC League
West Division title by being undefeated in reqular season

play. Hampshire student-athletes have received special
recognition for YSCC League All-Stars for their outstanding
accomplishments every year. Every student athlete who is
interested in participating must academically qualify in order to
play. Athletic programs include: men's and women's soccer, cross country, and basketball.

Multisport Center/Bay Road Tennis Club
Multisport Building (at rear entrance to the college), Box M5, x5785

This facility, free to Hampshire students, includes a weight room (free weight, cardio, and stretching room), four indoor tennis
courts, three lane, 118 mile jogging track, ping pong and lounge. The MultiSport Center, also known as the Bay Road Tennis Club,
is open to members of the community on a fee-paying basis.

Community Garden
Located between Prescott House and Cole Science

This garden is open to everyone to weed, plant, grow, and maintain. Check with the office of campus leadership and activities for
information about how to get involved with the student group that runs the garden.

37



NI

Bioshelter

Cole Science Center, Box NS, x5371

Extending from the side of the Cole Science Center, our bioshelter was the first such academic facility built in the northeast. It is a
place to explore practical and theoretical aspects of ecosystems, plant and animal habitats, hydroponics, aeroponice, aquaculture,
genetics, and renewable energy sources.

Farm Center
Thorpe House (on Rt. 116), Box FC,x5348

M\(—.\/\«\ Hampshire’s fertile soils are utilized by its farm center, a working farm and research station.
{/‘ ¢ & {,:"‘ao Students with interests in biology, agriculture, animal behavior, veterinary medicine, and small
\V\\% business management will find a wealth of opportunities here—from birthing lambs to maple
R\ sugaring. The farm center land includes pastures for grazing sheep, land for growing hay, cornfields,
s e and organic vegetable gardens. Work-study opportunities are available at the farm center for those

who are interested. The center is also home to our community-supported agriculture program where
students can buy shares in the farm center food co-op.

The Pine Forest/Nature Trails

If you would like to explore some real paths for exercise andlor peace of mind, there are entrances to the nature/fitness trails on the
west end of campus. One is right beyond the rear of the basketball courts, one is at the back of playing fields, and there are others
that you will discover throughout your time at Hampshire. There are also trails up to Norwottuck and Bare Mountains (the two
mountains to the south), that lead to observation towers on top and are a part of the Holyoke Mountain range trail.

Food ,j

Dining Commons

Dining Commons Building, Box DC, xX5750
Despite the fact that Saga, Inc., hasn't operated our dining services for years, you will find that most students still refer to our
dining commons with that name. Nowadays, Bon Appetit management company parnters with Hampshire College to provide campus
food services. Bon Appetit believes in serving only the freshest food that is prepared from scratch using authentic ingredients—food
that is alive with flavor and nutrition as well as created in a socially responsible manner. The dining commons offers a wide array of
vegetarian, vegan and gluten-free options. In addition, there is a full salad bar with emphasis on local produce, a make your own panini
station, an [talian station featuring hand tossed pizza and al forno pasta dishes, a soup bar, an action station with fresh ingredients
customized for you, and more!

IMPORTANT TIPS!

Have a class at another college during meal time? No problem. Just tell the folks at the dining commons everal days in
advance and they can give you a meal pass providing you with free meals at that college. Not able to eat in between
classes? Tell them what days you need it, and theyll pack you a bag lunch that you can pick up in the mornings. Students
on a full meal plan can use their ID card for unlimited access to the dining commons,

The Bridge Café
Robert Crown Center, 2nd floor, x3163

Campus dining services also operates the Bridge Café at the Upper RCC. In this restaurant-style eatery, students can enjoy a hot
breakfast, lunch, or dinner or enjoy a cup of Pierce Brother's fair trade organic coffee. The Bridge Café is not part of the full meal plan,
but declining balance money can be used there.

38



Mixed Nuts Food Co-op

Enfield House, next to laundry room

Mixed Nuts is a student-run, cooperatively managed food market which has been operating on campus since the 1970s. The pre-
ordering of produce, baked goods, dairy, etc. is mostly done by mod-dwellers who usually aren't on the meal plan. However, those who
eat at the dining commons may still be interested in their variety of nuts, juice, ice cream, tea, coffee, snacks, and more.

Activities, Entertainment, and Leisure

The Upper RCC

Robert Crown Center, 2nd floor

The upper RCC, with sofas, pool tables, ping-pong, and foosball tables, is a great place
Yo read, study, play, and cheer on our basketball teams who play their home games on
the playing floor in the lower RCC. Events are sometimes held here and it is conveniently
located next to the Bridge Café and the Airport Lounge.

Prescott Tavern

Contact Campus Leadership and Activities for information, x6005

The Prescott Tavern offers a combination late-night study and recreational space with
activities such as foosball, pool, and board games. Organic coffee, tea, and other enacks are available for purchase. This space is also
often home to performances and open mics. Talk to the staff in Campus Leadership and Activities with questions about booking the
Tavern for an event.

Tavern Art Gallery
The Prescott Tavern is home to the TavernArt gallery, a fabulous student gallery on campus. If you're interested in exhibiting your
work, email us at tavernart@hampshire.cdu.

The Airport Lounge

Johnson Library Center, 15t floor (for more information, contact campus leadership and activities at x6005)

The Airport Lounge is open 2417, with student staff working there Sunday through Thursday nights, from & r.m. to & AM. The Airport
Lounge i used as a quiet study space, and they have computers that you can use for working or checking email. They also serve tea,
coffee, and hot chocolate (free if you bring your own cupl) in a bright setting to help you stay awake.

The Goodread Library

Greenwich, Donut 1

In the middle of this residential house you will find a free “public™ library for all students to use. Started in the 1980s by former
Hampshire professor David Kerr, the Goodread Library is a place where students can borrow books to read or leave books for others. It
i5 entirely maintained by students for students.

Hampstore

Johnson Library Center, ground floor, Box BS, 6000

The Hampstore i a great source for books, magazines, greeting cards, snacks, phone cards,
clothes and school, art, and computer and audiolvisual supplies, a5 well as Feter Pan bus
tickets. All purchases at the store may be made on your student 1D charge account. They
also accept personal checks and most major credit cards. An ATM s avallable in the Fost
Office, next to the Hampstore.

39



The Yurt Media Center %
The Yurt (by Franklin Patterson Hall), X6600 \

The Yurt was a student-built Div IIl project, completed in 1998. In the fall of 2001 the Yurt became

Hampshire's internet-based radio station. The media center is open to all students who, with M= /\\,-‘\
training, can use the space and its unique acoustics for radio programs, live music, meetings, Z}/ ( A
concerts, discussions, meditations—anything! To find out more, contact the group’s planners by \O [/ Q-l)
visiting their website, yum.hampehim.@du. ' /

22
Student Groups ~

-

Campus Leadership and Activities, Dakin Student Life Center, 15t floor (facing FPH), Box CL, x6005 '10 -
Hundreds of student groups have been started since Hampshire's creation in 1970. To find out how to start o
your own student group, contact Campus Leadership and Activities. To view a complete list of recognized
student groups and their websites visit the Student Groups Core on Hampedia at hampedia.hampshire.cdu. & %‘\
Hampedia Xz 7
hampedlal.ha‘mgshlre,edu - | ' @\ A
Hampedla is a student-run, wiki-based internet platform that allows users to collectively create, -
edit, and document academic, non-academic and social content produced at Hampahir@. The ‘@ %
platform also provides a wide variety of productivity services including class websites, calendars, ﬁ = C{\,k
forums, chat, and book trading, among others. Hampedia is collectively developed and improved by N @/
individuals of the Hampshire community, and was created and developed in 2007 by student José fgj s

Fuentes OBF. Hampedia currently holds more than 45,000 pages (and counting) of content related to
Hampshire.

Other Places and Resources to Know

Center for Design

North end of Arts Village, Box LM, x6669

The Center for Design is a design and fabrication resource. The facility contains a fabrication
shop equipped for working with metals, plastics, glass and other materials. It also houses an
electronics lab, desigh equipment for manual and computer-aided drafting and modeling, and
sewing equipment for soft-goods fabrication. The fabrication shop is supervised by full-time
staff who provide one-on-one design and fabrication instruction as well as group workehops
and trainings. Students may use the Center for both academic and personal projects.
Introductory safety trainings and other training and information sessions covering a range of
fabrication and design areas are conducted each semester.

Office of Student Conduct, Rights, and Responsibilities
Prescott House Office, Box PH, x6205

Rooted in social responsibility, personal accountability, and transformative action, O0SCRR serves as a hub for students' understand-
ing of their rights and responsibilities. 05CRR strives to support students' ability to make positive decisions around interpretation of
policy and behavioral choices. Services and programs include: the Community Review Board CRB), restorative conferences, peer support
for conflict, resolution, help navigating conflicts outside the classroom, and more. Visit oscrrhampshire.edu to learn more.

40



Post Office

Johnson Library Center, ground floor, Box PO, x5446 Your nap, e
The Hampshire College Fost Office provides most of the services available at Hampshir, College
United States post offices, including: ‘;“"boxnumbe,«

o receiving mail and packages M”X%tStreet

* express, certified/return receipt and delivery confirmation 01002-3359

o oelling of stamps and stamped envelopes

¢ sending packages via UPS and US Mall
Be aware that the office does not accept checks, credit cards, or money orders;
however an ATM is available in in the Fost Office Lobby. A student’s box number will
remain the same throughout their Hampshire career. When shipping packages to
campus, use the address format shown here (at right).

College Advancement

479 West Street, Amherst (off-campus), Box DV, x6574
The mission of the college advancement office is to build and sustain positive relations across

mutiple contituencies and to engage philathropic support from many different sources in order to fully realize the academic mission
and potential of Hampshire College. College advancement consists of five units located just 1.5 miles off campus. These units are the
Hampshire Fund; Alumni and Family Relations; Leadership Gifts; Foundations and Government Relations; and Advencement Services.

Alumni and Family Relations

479 West Street, Amherst (off-campus), Box DV, x6638

Alumni and Family Relations (AFR) i responsible for maintaining Hampshire's relationships with ite alumni, parents, grandparents,
families and friends. The office works with approximately 11,000 Hampshire alumni throughout the United States and worldwide.
Information regarding actvities, events, volunteer opportunities, and benefits can be found at:http:/wwwhampshire.edu/index_alumni.
htm. AFR also helps family members connect with campus resources. AFR organizes a wide range of events in major cities around the
world, as well as major on-campus events, including Family and Friends weekend (October 18 - 20, 2013), Div IV, and reunions (June
©-6, 2014). Students are welcome at all AFR-organized events.

Hampshire College Early Learning Center

Hampshire College Early Learning Center, Box KC, x56706

The Hampshire College Early Learning Center has a year-round program for infants, toddlers, and preschoolers, staffed by professional
teachers and work-study students. If you need childcare services, contact the director of the center. The director and the staff will
also work with students who are interested in observations, research projects, andlor practicum childcare experience.

The center's philosophy of education is based on the Reggio Emilia approach to early childhood education. Reggio Emilia is a town in
[taly known for having some of the most innovative, successful schools in the world.

Duplications Center

Johnson Library Center, ground floor, Box DF, x5512

The Duplications Center can professionally reproduce your academic work, flyers, and résumés on your choice of paper. Campus
organizations (with a budget number) can charge their copies. Reams of paper and recycled notepads are available—the paper is
cheap and notepads are freel Their prices are very reasonable. Additional pay-as-you-go copy machines are located in the library, and
require a copy card which can be purchased in the Hampstore.

41



The National Yiddish Book Center
Located behind Dakin House

The Yiddish Book Center was started by Hampshire alum Aaron Lansky. The center is (&)
responsible for rescuing 1.5 million volumes of Yiddish books—the largest collection of
Yiddish books in the world. Many of these books were in danger of being discarded and lost /,D'

forever. Many volumes have been redistributed to libraries around the globe and are also
being digitized so that they can be more widely shared. You can check out their website at W
www.yiddishbookcenter.org.

gl

The Eric Carle Museum of Picture Book Art
Located next to the Hampshire College Early Learning Center

The Eric Carle Museum is dedicated to heightening public appreciation of the picture book as an art form by presenting original
children's illustrations from around the world. Check out the museum's website at www.picturebookart.org.

Academic Resources

Harold F. Johnson Library Center
Library Center, Box L0, Phone extensions listed below

Research Desk x5756

On the first floor of the library you'll find the offices of the research librarians. Each one specializes in one of the

five echools (NS, CSI, C5, IA, and HACU). They work with students to find good resrouces for all your papers and J-'\i:

projects and can give you advice on Hampshire classes and faculty as well. They provide individual assistance for ~_7

finding articles, we sites, data and books both at Hampshire and beyond. 5

The librarians have offices on the first floor of the library but can often be found at the InfoBar, located right as you M“\G/\ ﬁ)')
come into the library. The InfoBar is also staffed by students who can answer some of your questions, but can also

direct you to the librarian who can best help you. W
Circulation xo440 { A 2
You can renew your books online! Visit felibrlibrary.umass.edul/patroninfol to renew or view your circulation record. A (’k

valid Hampshire or Five College D is required for checking out materials.,

Interlibrary Loan x0475 / O\C‘
If library material is not available within the Five College libraries, students may submit requests for them to the Q\% j

interlibrary loan service. Requests for interlibrary loan materials can be completed through the Hampshire library
website.

Hampshire College Archives x5761 A
The Hampshire College archives are a collection of materials by and about Hampshire College people, programs, and 13
offices. These records include publications of all kinds, including catalogs and course guides, newsletters, bulleting, © W ~,
student-produced newspapers and magazines, college governance committee minutes and reports, planning material tﬂ’%

from the early years of the college, photographs, transcripts of interviews and speeches, and correspondence files from
college offices. Access to the archives is by appointment with the college archivist.

Media Services x0420

This office circulates Hampshire's film and video collection as well as audiovieual and media production equipment.

Production equipment requires staff permission and training prior to use. Due to high demand, be sure to request items éf\’

well in advance. Media services can also help you to locate, schedule, and show films, videos, and DVDs from ")7
the other colleges as well as from our own collection.

42



Information Technology (IT), it.hampshire.edu

Johnson Library Center, Box LO

This department is responsible for overseeing all aspects of computing technology on campus, including campus computer labs,
computer purchasing, and technical support.

Computing Help Desk, x5416 \(M

The Help Desk is the place to call for any type of computer support you need, including
troubleshooting. They are open during business hours and can help you solve almost any Y \ﬁ )
computer problem.

Computer Lab, X5656, computing.hampshire.edu k

Johnson Library Center, 3rd floor

Here you'll find Macs and PCs loaded with word processing, graphice, database
management, and other assorted programs. All computers are connected to
the campus network for email and interet access. Frinters are available for

use for a per page fee. Go to http://training.hampshire.edu for schedules and
links to online tutorials.

Student Computer Diagnostic Center, x0002
Johnson Library Center, 3rd floor
This student-etaffed center provides support and repairs for most types of computers, for FREE!

Media Basement

Johnson Library Center, basement, Box L0, x5713

You don't have to be in a production class to use the equipment here—you don't even have to be a media concentrator. Individual and
group workshops on digital media and techniques from podcasts to interactive DVD's are available. The staff in the labs make media
and can help you make media too. Hours are from tlam until 10pm, Monday through Thursday, and until 5 pM. on Friday.

¢ 10 Final Cut Fro editing stations

* & ProTools audio editing stations

¢ 5 flatbed scanners

o Green-screen video studio

College Textbook Department

Johnson Library Center, ask at Hampstore for hours and additional information, x6000

This is the place to go to get your textbooks for your classes. Many professors buy their books through this college-owned bookstore
for ease and convenience. The Hampstore tries to get as many used books as possible for classes, to help keep prices low. They
operate during the first two months of the semester.

Academic Programs

The College supports a number of programs that focus on new, emerging areas of study that aim to establish novel combinations of
disciplines or to integrate learning with community-based or socially conscious endeavors internal and external to the college. Some
examples of these programs include Critical Studies of Childhood, Youth, and Learning (CYL), and Culture, Brain, and Development
(CBD). There are over twenty additional academic programs at Hampshire. To view a full list of programs and detailed information
about each one, visit hampshire.edu/academice and click on “centers & programs”

The Creativity Center

Lemelson Building, Box LM, x5606

The Creativity Center is a trans-disciplinary program of students, faculty, and staff engaged in open-ended inquiry. It is a network
designed to create unexpected dialogues and to support valuable new ideas. Creativity is not only for painters and poets. Whatever
you're into, you're looking at it from new angles, and seeking innovative solutions. That’s where we come in. So you've got a great idea.

43



You need a partner who can see ite potential. Where do you meet these people? Well introduce you. Create. Connect. Change. What
we're creating are opportunities for moving in unplanned and original waye.

Writing Program

Greenwich Writing Center (next to Emily Dickinson Hall), Box WP, x5531,x6577 or k5646

For additional writing assistance (other than from class professors and committee members), this is the place to go. The people
here will help you formulate outlines, improve your compositional skills, and critique creative writing. They know about writing anxieties
and problems as well as the processes of revision. Individual meetings are available by appointment as well as tutoring throughout
the development of your paper. The staff is helpful regarding time management and how to get organized, and they offer courses and
workehops, too.

Quantitative Skills Support Program

Cole Science Center, room 207, x5401

The Quantitative Skills Tutors support the study and application of quantitative methods by students across the Hampshire College
curriculum. They assist not only students who are studying mathematics or statistics as disciplines, but also students who are using
mathematical, statistical, logical, or computational methods as part of their academic work in other disciplines. Among the programs
resources are several FC and Macintosh workstations, and a variety of mathematical and statistical software. The tutors work

with students at all levels of study, and are available Sunday through Thursday evenings from 7 p.. to 10 p.M. in the 2nd floor open
classroom of Cole Science Center (no appointment necessary).

Central Records

Lemelson Building, Box CR, x5421

Central records provides students access to their academic records, divisional paperwork, transcripte, and course registration for
Hampshire and the Five Colleges. Central records maintaing TheHub (thehubhampehire.edu), Hampshire's online course registration
system. TheHub is the place you can find your divisional and course evaluations.

Institute for Science and Interdisciplinary Studies (1SIS)

Cole Science Center, room 208, x5582

1515 was founded by professor of physics Herb Bernstein and former professor Mike Fortun with members of the community and the
five colleges. Its monthly Bohm dialogue is a wonderful way to reveal & examine assumptions of one's thoughts and those of your
field; it is the project most frequently cited as an ongoing activity that prepares one for life after Hampshire, and its interdisciplinary
events and seminars are intriguing for everyone scientists and those far from the sciences alike.

Mathematical and Physical Sciences Interest Group (MaPSIG)

Cole Science Center, room 208, x5573

MaPSIG is the academic program & mailing list for those who are interested in the mathematical and physical sciences, which
include all kinds of mathematics, biophysics, astrophysice, chemistry, geology, hydrology, physics and many interdisciplinary fields.
Its projects have ranged from speakers and film series Yo the writing of science based poetry. Currently some of its members
spend time learning and teaching each other physics, math and a variety of physical sciences. The E-list is maintained by
professor Herb Bernstein—contact him to find out what is happening this semester.

School Offices

Hampshire's programs are organized into five different schools: Cognitive Science; Critical Social Inquiry; Humanities, Arte and Cultural
Studies; Interdisciplinary Arts; and Natural Science. Each school consists of its faculty, staff, and student members. Information on
school membership, filing divisional exam contracts and pass forms, and information about that school’s faculty can be found in the
school offices.

44



School of Cognitive Science (CS) School of Interdisciplinary Arts (1A)
Adele Simmons Hall, room 100, Box €5, x5502 Writing Center, 15t floor, Box IA, x5624

School of Critical Social Inquiry (CSI) ?,CEO'OI ‘Zf L‘lat“'”;‘;f;izgc;g‘;sgzﬂ
Franklin Patterson Hall, 2nd floor, Box C51, x5548 ol Jatefice Lerter, room o111, BOXN, X X

School of Humanities, Arts & Cultural Studies (HACU)
Emily Dickinson Hall, Box HA, x5361

Student Financial Services

Office of Financial Aid

Blair Hall, 15t floor, Box SFS, x5464

The office of financial aid is responsible for financial aid policies, determining aid eligibility statements, awarding financial aid, and
student loans. Contact their office for epecific questions regarding any of these policies or procedures.

The Office of Financial Aid staff were the recipients of the 2005 Carol and Blair Brown Staff Recognition Award for staff excellence.

Student Accounts
Blair Hall, 15t floor, Box 5F5, x6982

Questions pertaining to your bill should be directed to student accounts. Fayments may be made on-line, in pergon or mailed to this
office. Also, student accounts provides information about the student health insurance plan.

Governance

The degree of student representation and involvement in Hampshire's governance system
is high in comparigon to other colleges. Students have voting student representatives on
all governing bodies and on most committees, Most meetings are open to the community
25 well.

Like any school, Hampshire has a board of trustees. The board has an elected student
trustee member and trustee alternate. Students also serve on subcommittees of the
board. Ultimate authority is held by the President of the College, who is appointed by

the board. Beyond the board and the president, there is no simple hierarchy of governing
bodies and often authority and spheres of influence overlap. Because issues at Hampshire
are not easily compartmentalized, more than one governing body may have interests in
any one issue. Hampshire's flexibility with regard to governance can often be a confusing
challenge but if you are up to it, it is important that you participate. The more students
engage effectively with each other and with faculty and staff, the healthier the college

will be.

Between 2011 and 2013, a group of students worked with the campus community to
reimagine the student government structure of Hampshire. The result is the Hampshire
Student Union, Hampshire's participatory, non-heirarchical student government. The cornerstone of the H5U is the student Town
Meeting, a gathering that takes place several times a semester to discuss issues impacting students. To learn more about student
governance, visit hau.hampehire.edu.

For more information about the governance of Hampshire College in general, consult Non Satis Non Scire, the student handbook, at nens.
hampshire.edu.

45



Odds and Ends

Snow Closing/Delays
Hampshire College emergency hotline x5508

This automated “hotline” plays recorded messages to alert students of school closings in case of inclement weather.

Switchboard/Information x5456 (or 413.549.4600 from off campus)
Looking for a phone number or not sure who to contact? Call the switchboard x5456. You can also go to directoryhampshire.edu for
quick access to contact information for students, faculty and staff.

Phone Service

All Hampshire students who live on campus are provided with a free landline in their rooms, on a bring-your-own-phone basis. Your
phone number is listed on the campus directory (directory.hampshire.edu) as a four-digit extension. All Hampshire phone numbers
start with 413.509xxxx, and xxxx is your four-digit extension. You can make local calls from your room phone, and long-distance calls
as well, with a calling card.

Campus Voicemail, x6901

All Hampshire students who live on campus have free access to thecampus voicemail system. You can do this by plugging in a landline
phone in your room, and dialing the voicemail number (x6901). From there, you can set up your voicemail. You can then check your
voicemail at any point by calling the same number from your room phone.

To check voicemail from your cell phone, call 412.569.6901, and then press the * key followed by your four-digit extension. From there,
you will be able to check your voicemail regularly by dialing the same number and pressing the * key.

Buses and Vans

Free service i available regularly to all Five Colleges, the malls, and other points of interest. Schedules are available in the Hampstore,
library, and on the buses and vans as well. The main campus bus stop is located by the Robert Crown Center. Look at the bus service's
website at www.pvta.com for more info. Also visit www.peterpanbus.com for Peter Pan bus schedules.

Newspaper
There have been quite a few student newspapers throughout Hampshire's history, but whatever newspaper comes your way (or that
YOU create), take the time to read about what's going on at the college. It's also a forum where you can express your opinions on

college-wide issues, make announcements, and try out your journalistic and creative abilities.

Furry Friends

If you've wondered why such a non-traditional school has the standard “no pete” policy, there

i5 & reason and a history. For many years, pets were allowed on the campus but never without
controversy. Ultimately, it was a miniature Vietnamese pot-bellied pig with an attitude problem
that was the final straw, causing the pet policy's undoing. Students can no longer have any peto
on campus.

Exploration

Between Hampshire, the neighboring colleges, and the FPioneer Valley there is 50 much to
experience, see, and do. We have the best of two worlds—the rural charm of Western Massachusetts as well as a more cosmopolitan
culture thanks to a vibrant and large Five College community. If you have the urge to explore beyond Hampshire's nature trall, facilities,
social life, cultural offerings, and special programs, you are just a free bus ride away from so much more.

46



Whom to call for...

On Campus
Academic policy QUESTIONS/CONCEINS .uvvvvvvvvvnsiivrrsssinisrssssrinn
Activities
Address change

Admissions volunteers
Advertisements/publicity

Advisors, assignment of, changing
Alcohol & Drug policy queSTIONS/CONCEMNS..vvnvvivvvmsnirrrssirinn
All-Community Meetings
All-Student email (daily aNNOUNCEMENTS) covvvvcvvivvvvvvrrsssssirinens
Alumni connections
Audiolvisual equipment
Bills, tuition, fees
Blood drives
Books, supplies, novelties
Bus tickets

Career services/advice
Catering services
Check cashing, student payroll checks only
Child care
Coffee
Cold self-care kits
College Committee on Faculty Reappointment

and Promotions (CCFRAP)
Commencement (graduation), information about...........c.....
Community Review Board
Computers, problems with
Courge listings
Disabilities, services & programs
Employment, on-campus
Educational Folicy Committee (EPC) e
Family Orientation/Resources
Financial Aid
Five College course registration
Food

Gift certificates
Graduate Schools
Grants, Threshold
GRE (Graduate Record Exam)
Guest policies
Hampfest (Student Groups & Activities Fair)

Health education information
Health and Counseling Services
Heat problems
HIV testing
House interns selection, training
House offices
Housing Advisory Committee (HAC) wsssssinsisiisisiiiiins
Housing information
ID cards, replacement of

Center for Academic Support and Advising (CASA), xXo498

Campus Leadership and Activities, x6005

Central Records office, xXo421

If leaving campus, complete forwarding form at Fost Office

Admissions Office, x5471

intranet.hampshire.edu; Climax; Campus Leadership and Activities; Magic Board; house
offices

Center for Academic Support and Advising (CASA), x5498

Dean of Students Office, x6412

For agendas and dates consult the Hampshire Student Union at hsu.hampshire.edu
http://intranet.hampshire.edu

Alumni and Family Relations Office, x6638

Media services, xX5759

Student financial services, x5497

Sponsored each term by OPRA, x5470

Hampstore, x6000; textbook department, x5795
Hampstore, x5437; www.peterpanbus.com, or bus station in
downtown Amherst

Career Options Resource Center (CORC), x6445

Dining Commons, x5750

Student financial services, during posted times only, x6464
Hampshire College Early Learning Center, x5706

Airport Lounge, dining commons, house offices, Bridge Cafe, the Tavern, Hampstore
available through health services, x0458

Dean of Faculty office, x537& 2
commencement.hampshire.edu

Office of Student Conduct, Rights, and Responsibilities, x6205 O
Computing Help Desk, x5416 D

http://thehubhampshire.edu

Center for Academic Support & Advising (CASA), x6498
Student employment, X464

Dean of Faculty office, x5378

Alumni and Family Relations Office, x663&

Student financial services, xX5464

Central Records, x5421

Dining commons, xX5750; Bridge Cafe, x5173;

Hampstore, x6000

Hampstore, x6000

Career Options Resource Center (CORC), x6445

Dean of Faculty office, x5378

Career Options Resource Center (CORC), x6445

House offices, or housing operations, xX5452

Held at the start of each semester, contact the campus leadership
& activities, x6005

Wellness Center, xo743

Health and Counseling Services, x6456

Housing operations, xo453 (if after hours call the Switchboard, xX6456)
Health and Counseling Services, xXo458

House offices

Dakin/Merrill Xo564; Prescott x5403; Greenwich/Enfield xX0363
Housing operations, x5453

Housing operations, xo453

OneCard office, x6029

47



Immunization forms Health and Counseling Services, x6456

Information, campus Switchboard, xo456 0] HAMP
Insurance, student health Student Financial Services, xo497 ‘9)
Intercollegiate Athletics Robert Corwn Center, xX5470 \/ LD
Interlibrary loan Library, x5475

International Student Exchange Program
International students, advisor for.........
International intern and volunteer work ...

Global Education Office (GEO), x6542
..Lebrén-Wiggins-Pran Cultural Center, x5415
Global Education Office (GEO), x5542

Internships Career Options Resource Center (CORC), x6445;
Community Fartnerships for Social Change (CPSC), xX6295

Intramural sporte Outdoors Program & Recreational Athletics (OPRA), xX5470

Job interviews Career Options Resource Center (CORC), x6445

Keys, lost room Housing operations, xo453

Keys, return Housing operations, x5453

Laundry services Housing operations, X453, for laundry service provider;
Washers/dryers for student use in each housing area

Learning disabilities, services for students with ..., Center for Academic Support and Advising (CASA), xo498

Leave of absence, taking a Center for Academic Support and Advising (CASA), xo498

Leave of absence, returning from or extending a ..o, Center for Academic Support and Advising (CASA), xX5498

Library fines Circulation desk, xo440

Linen, purchase of Housing operations, xo453

Loans Student financial services, x6464;

Loans, emergency Short-term loans are available through student financial services, xo497
Lock-outs Housing operations, xo453 (if office is closed, find your intern; if after hours, call
Switchboard, x5456)

Long distance phone service FaeTec Communications at campuslink.paetec.com, or 800.962.4772

LSAT (Law School Application Test)...... Career Options Resource Center (CORC), x6520 or x63865

Maintenance, residential areas Housing Operations, X453

MCAT (Medical College Admission TeSt) ...mmmisisssees Career Options Resource Center (CORC), x6520 or x63865

Meal plan waivers Director of dining services, x5750

Meal plans Dining Commons, x5750

Non Satis Non Scire nsne.hampshire.edu

Non Satis Scire Magazine Jointly published by the Alumni and Family Relations Office, x6628, and the
Communications Office, xo462

Notary Fublic Central Records, xo421

Off-campus housing Housing Operations, xo453

OPRA Robert Crown Center, xo470

OPRA equipment room Robert Crown Center, x0369

Orientation leaders, selection, TraiNing ........mceeeveveennns Office of New Student Programs, x5412

Farent Resources Alumni and Family Relations Office, x663& ?

Farking Policies Campus Folice, xXo424

Farking stickers (permits) Campus Police, x6424 ~

Farking tickets, payment of Student accounts office, Blair Hall, x5497 Q;“\“a 7

Party permits House offices @

Feer Mentoring program Center for Academic Support and Advising (CASA), x5498

Photocopying machines Library, x5440; Duplication Center, x6512

Fool, hours Robert Crown Center, xo470

Paychological disabilities, services for students with............ Center for Academic Advising (CASA), x6496

Purchase orders Students: Campus Leadership and Activities, x6005 Staff: purchasing office, x6405

Quantitative skills Quantitative Skills Support Program, x5401

Refunds for vending machines Report lost money to Hampstore, x6437

Reservations of rooms and spaces ... Event Services, x5610

Resumé paper Duplication Center, library ground floor, x5512

Resumé writing Career Options Resource Center (CORC), x6520 or x63865

Room changes Housing operations, x5453

Room choosing procedures Housing operations, xo453

Room problems (heating, plumbing, €16.) wvvivesisvssiisissnn Report maintenance problems to Housing Operations, xX6452

Running track Multisport Center, x5765

48



Sauna
School membership

School offices

Sexual offenses, support.

Sexual offenses, reporting
Campus Police

Robert Crown Center, xX5470

School offices

C5, x5501; HACU, x6261; 1A, x9501; NS, x5757; CSI, x5548
Center for Women and Community 412.545.0600

Title IX coordinator for students, Dean of Students Office, xo412
x5424, or in an emergency, X055

Sexual Offense Folicy

Snow hotline, closing of campus

Storage during summer

Student directory information
Student files

Student Government

Student organizations and groups

Study abroad

Sustainable Campus Flan, committees and information

The Tavern

Telephone directory information

Telephone repair
Tennis courts

Textbooks

Thefts

TheHub, technical assistance

Tickets, dance
Tickets, theatre

Transcripts
Transfer student information

Trustees, Student Trustee

Van reservation

Vending machines

Vendors selling on campus

Veterans certification

Video tape editing systems
Volunteer work

Weight room

Withdrawing from the college

Women's Leadership Program

Zipear.

Dean of Students, x6412

Snow hotline, xo506

House offices or Housing Operations, xX6543

Central Records, x5421

Central Records, xo421

hsu.hampshire.edu

Campus Leadership and Activities, x6005

Global Education Office, x5542

Campus planning, xX5612

Information: Campus Leadership and Activities, x6005
Scheduling: Event Services, x5610
directory.hampshire.edu

place a work order with the Housing Operations Office
Multisport Center, xX5785

Textbook department, x5795

Campus Police, routine calls, x6424; Emergency, x6555
x5718

Dance box office, x0669

Theatre box office, x5351

Central records, xo421 BG N
Center for Academic Support & Advising (CASA), xX5498 g |
Office of the Secretary of the College, x5760 5

Campus switchboard, xX5456 = ::UD

Report lost money to Hampstore, x6437

Hampstore, x5437

Central records, xX0498

Media production facilities, x5712

Community Fartnerships for Social Change (CPSC), x6395; Career Options Resource
Center (CORC), 5520

Multisport Center, x5125

Center for Academic Support & Advising (CASA), x5498

Outdoors Program & Recreational Athletics (OPRA), xX5470

Dean of Students Office, xo412

Off Campus

Amherst College
Atkins Farms

Mount Holyoke College

Feter Pan Bus tickets

Refrigerator rentals

Tickets, bus
Smith College

UMass Health Services

University of Massachusetts Amherst

Van service from airporte

542.2000

Delivery of fruit and care packages, 253.9928; toll free £00.594.9577
536.2000

Hampstore, x6437; www.peterpanbus.com, or bus station in downtown Amherst
R&P Fackage Store, Amherst, 253.9742

Peter Pan Bus Lines, limited destinations available at Hampetore

5864.2700

5775000

545.0111

Valley Transporter, 253.1350; toll free 800.672.8752

49



Adele Simmons Hall
School of Cognitive Science office

Blair Hall

Student Employment, Financial Aid,
Student Accounts, Office of Finance
and Administration

Cole Science Center
President’s Office, Dean of Faculty, School of
Natural Science office

Dakin Student Life Center

Campus Leadership & Activities (CLA), Feer
Academic Resource Center (FARC), Dakin/
Merrill House Office

Emily Dickinson Hall (EDH)
School of Humanities, Arts, and Cultural
Studies Office

Enfield House
Center for Feminisms, Wellness Center,
Mixed Nuts, Greenwich/Enfield House Office

Franklin Patterson Hall (FPH)
School Of Critical Social Inquiry office

Greenwich House
Spiritual Life Center (#5), Queer Community
Alliance Center (#4)

Johnson Library Center

Career Options Resource Center (CORC),

Media Services, Media Basement, Airport Lounge,
Campus Folice, Fost Office, OneCard

Lemelson Building
Center for Academic Support and Advising (CASA),
Central Records, Creativity Center

50

Merrill Student Life Center

Housing Operations Office (HOO),
Dean of Students Office, Spiritual Life
Office, Global Education Office (GEO),
Office of New Student Programs

Prescott House

Prescott House Office, Office of
Student Conduct, Rights, and
Responsibilities

Robert Crown Center

Outdoors Program and Recreational
Athletics (OFRA), Bridge Cafe

Weneczek House
Event Services and Summer Programs
Office

Writing Center
School of Interdisciplinary Arts Office



INDEX

Academic advising. .. ... 30
Academic RESOUrCES. ... 41
Activities, Entertainment, and Leisure ...................... 28
Advising, Academic . ... 30
AIrport LOUNGE . ..o 29
Alumni and Family Relations ......... ... 40
Bioshelter. ... ... o 37
Buses andvans ........ ... 45
Campus Leadership and Activities ......................... 31
Campus Life ... 30
Campus Folice . ..o 25
Career Options Resource Center (CORC) .............oou. 26
Center for Academic Support and Advising (CASA)........... 30
Center for Desigh. . ... 40
Center for Feminisms. . ... 24
Central Records . ...... ... i 43
Creativity Center . ..o 43
Civil Liberties and Fublic Folicy Program (CLFFP).............. 22
College Advancement. . ... 40
College Textbook Department....................ooi.. 42
Community Partnerships for Social Change................. 26
Community garden. ............o i 37
Course professor (and TAs £00). ..., 20
Dean of Students Office. . ...............o i 31
DiNING COMMONS ..ttt 28
Duplications Center ... 41
EMTo oo 35
Environmental Health & Safety ........................... 35
Eric Carle Museum of Children’s Picture Book Art.............. 41
Event Services and Summer Programs ..................... 26
Facilities and Grounds . ............... .o o i 33
Farm Center ... 28
Financial Aid, office of ....... ... 44
FOOd . . oo 515
Global Education Office (GEO). ... 26
Goodread Library . ... 29
GOVEINANCE . . v v vt e e e e 44
Hampshire College Early Learning Center ..................... 41
Hampstore ... 29
Harold F. Johnson Library ... 41

ArCRIVES. . oot 42

circulation. ... 4

inter-library loan ... i 42

reference desk ... ... o 41
Health and Safety............ ... i 35
Health and Counseling Services. . ...t 25
House offices .. ..o 31
Housing Operations Office (HOO) .......................... 30
Information Technology . ... 43
Institute for Science and Interdisciplinary Studies (1S19). . . .. 44
International and Multicultural Student Services ........... 35
Intranet, Hampehire ............................. 33
Jobs and internships ... oo 26

51

Lebrén-Wiggins-Pran Cultural Center. ........... ... ..., 33
Map of campus ............ i 50
Mathematical and Physical Sciences
Interest Group (MaPSIG) . ..., 44
Media Basement. . ... .. ... . . . . 42
Media Services . ... 42
Mixed Nute Food Co-op ..., 26
Multisport Center/Bay Road Tennis Club. ..................... 37
Nature, outdoor activities, and physical fitness ............... 37
Nature trails. . ... j515)
NEWSpaper. .. ..o 40
Odds andends. .............. i i 45
Outdoors Program and Recreational Athletics (OPRA) ......... 37
Feer Academic Resource Center (FARC) .................... 30
Fets (furry friends) . ... ..o 46
Phone service . ... 45
Pine forest ... .o 25
Pioneer Valley, exploration of.................. .. .. .. .. 46
Fost OFffiCe . oo ve 40
Prescott TAvern .. ..o 29
Quantitative Skills Support Program ...................... 43
Radio station ... ... .. i 29
Recreational athletics ......... ..., 37
Robert Crown Center (RCC) ... 37
Schooldeans ... 30
School offices. ... o 44
School of Cognitive Science . .. ..., .. 44
School of Critical Social Inquiry ......................... 44
School of Humanities, Arts & Cultural Studies ............ 44
School of Interdisciplinary Arte (IA). ...t 44
School of Natural Science . ..........coovvv ... 44
Sexual offense services coordinator ......... ... ... .. ... 24
Snow closing/delays. . ... 45
Spiritual Life. ... 24
STUAENT ACCOUNTS .« oot 44
Student employment ... . 26
Student financial services. . .......... oo i i 44
Student organizations and groups. . ... 29
Switchboard/information. ......... . ... .. 45
University Health Services . ... i 25
Upper RCC ..o 615)
Yoicemail, campus .......... .o 45
Wellness Center ... 24
Whom to Call. ... 46
Writing Frogram ... i 43
Yiddish Book Center .. ..o 41
Yurt media center ... 29



f A Hampshire education is more ﬁ

than just learning facts!

At Hampshire, | developed an inquiring mind, the

confidence to meet challenges, and the courage

to question, learn, and creatively solve problems.
I'm more self-reliant, self-disciplined, and responsible.
I learned to receive criticism as well as ask for help.
Also, my organizational, research, and communication

skills have improved. | learned more about who | was,
what | cared about, and how | wanted to
make a difference in the world.

As you can probably tell, Hampshire also taught
me how to toot my own horn a little!

Designing your own program
of study is challenging and
requires much personal
initiative. Maintain a divisionally
healthy state of mind and the
rewards will last a lifetimel!

nNig - \

dinner

52



Geriswledament

T aking Root was conceived and created by students in 1985, was
completely overhauled in 1996, and updated again in 2002 and each
year since. Taking Root was originally produced before the “desktop publishing”
era—hand-drawn art boards were submitted to the printer. The 1996
version included some digital pages. Eventually, all of the black and white art
(still on paper) was scanned. Spot color, tints, lettering, and photographic
elements were then added digitally. Hampshire College has covered the
printing costs of this book (see credits below). We are grateful that the
school has supported this project throughout the years. Thanks also, to all
who have helped us out in preparing this book. Taking Root is for the students
of Hampshire College—may you be empowered and inspired (and properly
guided) in determining the course of your own education!

B
(Thanks f@:}\/ \\

2002 and beyond: Josiah Litant OOF (senior associate C‘, /

\__/

dean of students) who initiated these updates of Taking

Root and tirelesely lobbied to make them happen. He provided
updated information, did extensive proofreading, and wrote the
resource guide.

2002-2004: Tom Doherty (former assistant dean of students),

for overseeing the project, co-writing chapter two, orchestrating all of the people and offices
involved in the updating process and for his support and enthusiasm; Mike Ford (former dean
of the college) for putting this project on the front burner and supporting it every step of the
way; Melissa Stephen (former publications director) our production director extraordinaire for
all of her help and advice throughout the entire project.

1996: Emily Nepon 95F made the first update happen! Also: Pamela Ellis, Aaron Berman,
Audrey Smith, Renee Freedman, Joanna Brown, Ann Bardwell, Bob Sanborn, and Andy
Korenewsky. Thanks again to Melissa Stephen—our production director. Printing of the 1996
edition was funded by the advising office, the student affairs office and the admissions office

1985: Thanks to our committee: Amy Hines, Sue Alexander, and Ruth Rinard. Other
evaluators: Nancy Sherman, Deborah Jeffrey, David Kerr. Our summer ‘85 modmates

and buddies Jean, Arthur and Donna and our other summer friends who helped us as we
originally wrote this book (without a computer or even a typewriter)! John Gunther for
taking the all campus photos. Peter Gluckler, Mike Ford, Robert Grose, Robert Whitney,
Franklin Patterson, Van Halsey, and Ruth Hammen who shared memories and anecdotes. And
of course, Skunky. 53

Reference materials:

The Making of a College, Franklin
Fatterson, 1906; The New College
Plan, Committee for New College,
1958; faculty handbooks; Climax,
student paper, early 70's; The Ten
Year Review Reports (including Ways
and Byways Through Hampshire by Garry
Dearden and Malcolm Farlett, Modes
of Inquiry by Ann Woodhull, Progress
by Examination by Nancy Thornton
Goddard and Hampshire Alumni and
Alumnaeby Hannah D. Roberts);

The Portable Advisor on Exams,

Gwen Kerber, Bob vonderLippe,

1972; Portable Advisor: The Craft of
Advising, John Boetigger, 1964; The
Student’s Portable Advisor, prepared
by Dan Yalowitz, 1964; Remembering
Harold F. Johnson 1696-19861;
Interdisciplinary Learning and Teaching,
Fred Weaver; Hampshire

and the Post-Positivist Curriculum,
Weaver; various admissions materials
(1969-1966); Student Reactions

to Study Facilities (and other
Committee for New College docurments);
The Planning and Beginning of
Hampshire College, Bob Stiles; The
New York Times, 10/4/70; Time,
4/5/71; Newsweek, 10/26/70; Science,
1/27170; Student Handbook, 1974;
Governance Handbook; Hampshire
College Planning Bulletins; Frog Book,
1970; First Convocation

Album.










